shall not be printed in the journal. Either house may order any other of its proceedings printed in the journal. Printed pages shall be seven and one-quarter inches high and four inches wide. be printed with long primer type, have bill numbers set in black face type, composition in compact order without unnecessary broken lines, a separate paragraph for each distinct subject and page numbers consecutive and continuous from day to day. Two hundred and fifty copies of the daily journal of each house shall be printed on tinted paper for examination and correction, and delivered by eight o'clock and forty-five minutes of the morning. except Sunday, next following the session whose proceedings are printed: and after all the errors have been corrected eight hundred and fifty copies of each shall be printed on good white printing paper, folded without stitching, and punched at the inner margin with two holes five and one-half inches apart, for filing purposes. Four hundred and ninety-five further copies of each shall be printed from day to day, and be preserved for binding in book form at the end of the session, using best quality S. and S. C. book paper, weighing fifty pounds per ream of sheets twenty-five inches by thirty-eight inches; and five further copies of each shall be printed from day to day on bond paper, four of them for the use of the chief clerks and one for binding in the official journal of the houses.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 23, 1921.

No. 42, S.]

[Published February 26, 1921.

## CHAPTER 5.

AN ACT relating to compensation of legislative employes of the regular session of 1921, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is allotted from the appropriation made for the legislature by section 20.01 of the statutes, for the payment of the salaries of legislative employes of the regular session of 1921:

- (1) To subordinate clerks of the senate, as follows:
- (a) One general clerk, six dollars per day.
- (b) One journal clerk, six dollars per day.
- (c) One assistant journal clerk, six dollars per day.

- (d) One bookkeeper, six dollars per day.
- (e) One assistant bookkeeper, six dollars per day.
- (f) One index clerk, who shall be an expert at card indexing, and who shall prepare the indices, six dollars per day.
- (g) One engrossing clerk, who shall be an expert stenographer and typewriter, to have charge of the engrossing room, six dollars per day.
- (h) Eight clerks, who shall be expert in stenography and typewriting, to perform general duties for members and committees, each six dollars per day.
- (i) Two clerks, who shall be expert proof readers, to serve as revision and enrolling clerks, each six dollars per day.
- (j) Three clerks, who shall be expert in the use of the type-writer, to engross bills, each five dollars per day.
  - (k) One mailing clerk, five dollars per day.
- (2) To subordinate clerks of the assembly, the same as provided for the senate, and in addition thereto:
- (a) One clerk for the joint committee on claims, who shall be a stenographer and who shall have a general knowledge of accounts, six dollars per day.
  - (b) One general clerk, six dollars per day.
- (c) Three clerks, who shall be expert in stenography and typewriting, to engross bills and perform general clerical work for members, each six dollars per day.
- (d) One clerk, who shall be expert in the use of the type-writer, to engross bills, five dollars per day.
- (e) One clerk, to be known as a photostat operator, who shall be expert in the operation of a photostat and shall have some knowledge of the electrical voting machine, seven dollars per day.
- (3) To subordinates of the sergeant at arms of the senate, as follows:
  - (a) One assistant sergeant at arms, six dollars per day.
  - (b) One postmaster, five dollars per day.
- (c) One custodian of the document room, who shall perform such duties as may be required by the rules of the body, five dollars per day.
  - (d) One policeman, four dollars per day.
  - (e) One night watchman, four dollars per day.
- (f) Two night laborers, each three dollars and fifty cents per day.
  - (g) Twelve messengers, each three dollars per day.

- (h) One gallery attendant, three dollars and fifty cents per day.
- (4) To subordinates of the sergeant at arms of the assembly, the same as provided for the senate, and in addition thereto:
- (a) One assistant document-room clerk, three dollars and fifty cents per day.
- (b) One post-office messenger, who shall carry and deliver mail for both houses, three dollars and fifty cents per day.
  - (c) Five messengers, each three dollars per day.
- (d) One cloakroom attendant, three dollars and fifty cents per day.
- (e) One gallery attendant, three dollars and fifty cents per day.
- (5) To clerks detailed for service after the close of the session, as provided in subsection (6) of section 13.14; not exceeding six dollars per day each, and not exceeding an aggregate of three hundred dollars for the assembly, and two hundred dollars for the senate.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 24, 1921.

No. 211, S.]

[Published March 2, 1921.

## CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to amend section 1090 of the statutes relating to time for payment of taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1090 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1090 (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) hereof, taxes not paid before the first day of February shall be subject to a penalty of two per cent on the amount of the tax, which penalty shall be collected and paid into the treasury by the town, city or village treasurer. Provided that any town or village by a two-thirds vote of the town or village board, or any city of the second, third or fourth class, by a two-thirds vote of the council, may extend the time for the payment of taxes without penalty until the first day of March.

(2) When authorized by two-thirds vote of any city council, village or town board, the treasurer of such city, village or town, upon the filing with him, prior to March 15, 1921, of an affidavit of